o2, LONDON BOROUGH OF

4 BEXLEY

Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

BEXLEY AND KENT URGENT CARE REVIEW JOINT HEALTH

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29th January, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Kay Goldsmith

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone 03000 416512
Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting
Membership

Clir R Diment, Clir J Hunt, Ms D Marsh, Mr A M Ridgers, Dr L Sullivan
Mr B J Sweetland

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

ltem
1. Membership

2. Election of Chair
3. Election of Vice-Chair

4. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting

5. Terms of Reference for Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 1 - 2)

6. North Kent CCGs - Urgent Care Review Programme - Dartford,
Gravesham and Swanley CCG (Pages 3 - 222)

EXEMPT ITEMS

and

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel



03000 416814

21 January 2020

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Iltem 5

Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(JHOSC)

(a) Terms of Reference

(1) To consider information and make comments on proposals for a substantial
variation to urgent care services in Kent which are also accessed by and may
have an impact on Bexley residents, and which are under consideration by
NHS Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group.

(2) To exercise the right to make comments under regulations 23(4) and 30(5) of
the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 (the 2013 Regulations) on behalf of LB Bexley
and
[...]
d
from among the Bexley and Kent Members on an annually rotating basis).
Where a review is unfinished at the end of a municipal year, the Committee
may agree that the previous year’s Chair (if still a member of the Committee)
may continue to preside over consideration of matters relating to that review.

The formal response of the JHOSC will be reached as far as is reasonably
practicable by consensus and decided by a majority vote if necessary.
Notwithstanding the formal response of the JHOSC, the key points of the
meeting of the JHOSC shall be communicated to the NHS as soon as
practicable to ensure the views of all Members are represented.

Page 2



Agenda Item 6
Item 6: Urgent Care Review Programme — Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley

By: Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer

To: Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, 29 January 2020

Subject: North Kent CCGs: Urgent Care Review Programme - Dartford,
Gravesham and Swanley CCG

Summary: This report invites the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the information provided by
NHS Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley.

It provides background information which may prove useful to Members.

1) Introduction

a) Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group (DGS
CCG) made the Kent HOSC aware of their Urgent Care Review programme in
2014. In line with NHS England requirements, the CCG proposes to bring
urgent care services, currently located across a number of sites, together
under a single Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) model of care.

b) A public consultation ran from 12 August to 4 November 2019. The proposals
as presented were to create a new UTC at either Gravesham Community
Hospital or Darent Valley Hospital by autumn 2020.

2) Previous monitoring by Health Scrutiny

a) The Kent HOSC determined that the proposed changes amounted to a
substantial variation to the local health service in January 2019.

b) Bexley Council's Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC)
also deemed the proposed changes to be a substantial variation to health
services for residents of Bexley.

c) In line with health scrutiny legislation, Kent County Council and Bexley
Council formed a joint health overview and scrutiny committee (JHOSC) for
the purpose of health scrutiny consultation with DGS CCG.

d) Due to timescales, the Kent HOSC received a report from DGS CCG on the
outcome of the public consultation at its meeting on 16 December 2019. Two
Councillors from Bexley Council also attended and contributed to the
discussion. That meeting was the final opportunity for Kent and Bexley

Page 3



Item 6: Urgent Care Review Programme — Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley

Councillors to have their views fed into the CCG’s Decision-Making Business
Case prior to the NHS making a decision

e) The CCG Governing Body considered the Decision-Making Business Case on
16 January 2020 and made their final decision.

3) Next Steps

a) The Terms of Reference of the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee require it to consider whether the
decision of the DGS CCG on 16 January 2020 should be referred to the
Secretary of State. The power of referral itself is not delegated to the JHOSC.

b) Any recommendation agreed by the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be communicated to
Bexley Counci’'s Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Kent
County Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

4. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider the decision of the DGS CCG Governing Body
on 16 January 2020, and take one of the following actions:

a) Support the decision of the DGS CCG Governing Body and make any
additional comments the Committee deems appropriate; or

b) Specify concerns that the Committee has with the decision of the DGS CCG
Governing Body and recommend that Bexley Counci's Communities
Overview and 
[...]
ocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7924&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8282&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8483&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

Dartford Gravesham
and Swanley

Clinical Commissioning Group

Improving NHS urgent care services in
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley

Presentation of the decision making business case and the
Clinical Commissioning Group’s Governing Body decision
regarding the Urgent Treatment Centre model

Prepared for the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Submission Date: 20 January 2020
Compiled By: Gerrie Adler, Director of Strategic Transformation

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley and Swale
Clinical Commissioning Groups

Page 7



1

11

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

Introduction

This update has been prepared for the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Overview Committee (JHOSC) by Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley
Clinical Commissioning Group (DGS CCG).

The Committee is presented with the urgent care review decision making business case,
formed following the completion of the 12 week full public consultation regarding potential
site options for a future Urgent Treatment Centre within the DGS CCG’s boundary.

The decision making business case was considered by the DGS CCG Governing Body on 16
January 2020 at an extra-ordinary Governing Body meeting held in public.

The Governing Body approved the model recommended in the decision making business case
for a networked urgent care services model with two linked Urgent Treatment Centres, one at
Gravesend Community Hospital, and one co-located with A&E at Darent Valley Hospital.

This update is intended to support discussion between the CCG and the JHOSC regarding the
CCG’s decision prior to this Committee making recommendations to both the Kent Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29 January 2020, an
[...]
s could be
adjusted to best mitigate the concerns raised by local people and stakeholders. It is
recommended that these issues may be best mitigated by implementing a networked
urgent care services model with two linked Urgent Treatment Centres, one at Gravesend
Community Hospital, and one co-located with A&E at Darent Valley Hospital.

Current Urgent Care Services ] [ Consultation Model Options ] [ Proposed Mitigation Model ]

-

h

2.8

2.9

2.10

DGS

\ \ ) | { ) mitigation
R/ - ,, o
Commissioned -
Urgent Care ~ s ~

Pathways

Urgent Treatment Centre

| integrated with GP out-of-hours
services

(Gravesham Community Hospital)

\. p

DGS Commissioned Urgent Care

Walk-in Centre Networked Model of Care

(Fleet Health Campus)

DGS /
Commissioned
Urgent Care

Pathways

/S
——
\ Urgent Treatment Centre
O | integrated with GP out-of-hours
services
Consultation (Gravesham Cemmunity Hospital)
feedback L Y.

| Consultation
Minor Injuries Unit Option 1
|

7 AE and primary care
streaming service

.
Gravesham C ty Hospital
(Gravesham Community Hospital) (Darent Valley Hospital)

- > ya N
Consultation

A&E and primary care streaming feedback AZE and Urgent Treatment

— service mitigation Centre integrated with GP out-of-
q Consultation q
(Darent Valley Hospital) hours services

Option 2 Y- —[ ARE and Urgent Treatment 1 \ (Darent Valley Hospital)

(3 o) Centre integrated with GP out
Urgent Care b .
Ec of-hours services
hwi (Darent Valley Hospital)

[ GPout-of-hours base siteand | \
home visiting service
(Darent Valley and Gravesham
Community Hospitals)

The case suggests a phased approach to implementation to ensure the networked model of
care and/or service specification(s) meet the needs of the local population and can be
delivered in a safe and sustainable way.

The ambition is to implement the new Urgent Treatment Centres as quickly as possible, in line
with current contract expiry dates, whilst ensuring that quality and patient safety are not
compromised.

Based on the financial modelling the networked model of urgent care will be supported by
budget commitment that has a further 2% contingency assigned to it, and is profiled in line
with the phased implementation approach.

Page 9



3 The Decision of the CCG Governing Body

3.1

3.2

3.3

The DGS CCG Governing Body considered the decision making business case on 16 January

2020 at an extra-ordinary Governing Body meeting held in public.

The decisions of the DGS CCG Governing Body are as follows:

3.21

3.2.2

3.2.3

APPROVED - the implementation of the mitigated model of networked urgent care
services with two linked Urgent Treatment Centres, one at Gravesham Community
Hospital and one by Darent Valley Hospital (co-located with A&E) by the end of June
2020, as set out in the decision making business case

AGREED - further work on the detailed networked model, service specification(s) and
procurement process, as identified in the key implementation and programme plan in
the decision making business case, be undertaken over the coming months and refined
in collaboration with the current providers of urgent care services and other key
partners

AGREED - that the proposed networked model of urgent care is supported by a budget
commitment that has a further 2% contingency assigned to it, and is profiled in line with
the phased implementation approach.

The Governing Body also agreed on a number of actions to be incorporated in the phased
implementation of the networked model, these included (but were not limited to):

331

3.3.2

The establishment of a Clinical Reference Group to consider the development of a
robust clinical governance process ensuring the networked model of care provides a
service that is both safe and of high quality across two sites. Ongoing review of clinical
governance will be key to the networked model of care.

A communications and engagement plan to be developed to address the concerns
raised during the public consultation, and to support the phased implementat
[...]
 Treatment Centre as they would be unlikely to use
any of the alternatives in Dartford, Gravesham or Swanley.

e Whilst there was no suggestion from the initial survey that patients might look towards Bexley
urgent care services, staff and doctors at both Erith Hospital and Queen Mary’s Hospital
commented that they saw a significant number of patients from Dartford, Gravesham and
Swanley due to referrals by NHS 111, local, perceived waiting times at Darent Valley Hospital
and pressures on local GP services.

Approach post-consultation

Following the public consultation, a process was undertaken to consider the issues from the
consultation and identify possible mitigation to the concerns raised through the public consultation
process as well as address the needs of the local urgent care system.

A Post Consultation - Options Appraisal Meeting, attended by CCG clinical, executive,
commissioning, finance and communications and engagement representatives, took place on 18
November 2019 to review the pre-consultation options appraisal process, consider the public
consultation activities and key themes emerging from the consultation, and agree the next steps.

The group agreed unanimously that a single site solution for urgent care across Dartford, Gravesham
and Swanley was unlikely to mitigate well placed concerns raised by the public during the
consultation.

It was also agreed that the overlap between urgent, local and primary care made it necessary to
consider the interdependence of these areas when identifying potential mitigations. The team also
acknowledged that certain developments in primary care which could support urgent care services
may take some time to materialise.

The CCG’s proposed mitigation to address public concerns identified through public consultation is
to provide the Urgent Treatment Centre model over two sites rather than at a single site, and for
services to be networked to ensure they operate in an integrated way, as part of an urgent care
sys
[...]
 implement the new Urgent Treatment
Centres as quickly as possible whilst ensuring that quality and patient safety are not compromised.
We plan to have services in place by the end of June 2020 in line with the current contract expiry
dates.

Financial summary of an networked urgent care model

The recommended networked model for urgent care over five years 2020-2025 is modelled to be
£85m compared to the projected cost of the current urgent care service provision of £84m over the
same period. This excludes the potential impact of void estate charges at Fleet Health Campus.

The financial implications of implementing a phased networked model of urgent care is inherently
less risky than moving urgent care activity flows from Fleet Health campus (WIC activity) and
Gravesham Community Hospital (Minor Injuries Unit) to the Darent Valley Hospital site; which would
incur void estate charges at two sites.

The CCG in working with the emerging Primary Care Networks recognises that Fleet Health Campus
is a prime location for the development of a primary care hub providing future services, and this
would also potentially reduce the risk of incurring void estate charges.

Based on the financial modelling it is recommended that the proposed networked model of urgent
care is supported by budget commitment that has a further 2% contingency assigned to it, and is
profiled in line with the phased implementation approach.

The current modelling assumes implementation at the beginning of a financial year for ease of
comparison and illustration to enable a decision to be made regarding the best option to implement.

Page 21



Introduction

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley (DGS) Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is one of eight CCGs in
Kent and Medway, covering 100 square miles from Gravesend on the River Thames in the north to
Dartford, Swanley and West Kingsdown in the west; New Ash Green in the south and the villages of

[...]
Gravesham NHS Trust have confirmed to the CCG that an Urgent Treatment Centre
service could be co-located with the A&E department at Darent Valley Hospital.

The current primary care streaming service would be absorbed in to the Urgent Treatment Centre
service. Darent Valley Hospital also hosts the main base site for the GP out-of-hours service and this
will need to be included in discussions.

It has been anticipated that the site can be made to accommodate an Urgent Treatment Centre
without significant estate changes but some service moves will be required.

Travel and access implications
Travel and access implications should remain as they currently are now with existing urgent care
services.

The CCG will work with Kent County Council and Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust to address the
wider issues regarding transport and access to healthcare raised through the public consultation.

Equalities implications
The Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) last undertaken during the pre-consultation stage was
refreshed following the successful completion of the twelve week public consultation. The refreshed

18 . . .
https://www.dartfordgraveshamswanleyccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/public-consultation-proposed-changes-to-nhs-urgent-
care-services-in-dartford-gravesham-and-swanley/

48
Page 60


https://www.dartfordgraveshamswanleyccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/public-consultation-proposed-changes-to-nhs-urgent-care-services-in-dartford-gravesham-and-swanley/
https://www.dartfordgraveshamswanleyccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/public-consultation-proposed-changes-to-nhs-urgent-care-services-in-dartford-gravesham-and-swanley/

EIA was reviewed and supported by the Equality and Diversity Working Group in November 2019
and is provided in Appendix B.

Engagement with protected characteristic groups echoed the feedback in the consultation
evaluation report regarding access, and highlighted some other important points for consideration
by the Governing Body:

e Access issues (including access to public
[...]
involved/public-consultation-proposed-changes-to-nhs-urgent-care-services-in-dartford-gravesham-and-swanley/

Proximity to London (London
pull on potential staff)

GP to lead service staffed

Encourage recruitment and by other healthcare
retention ‘ professionals

)‘

Refresher training for staff
to treat both minor illness
and injury

Skilled staff required to
safely and effectively
stream patients

Development of staff to
undertake
different/advanced practice
roles (e.g. Advanced Nurse
Practitioners, Clinical
Navigator roles)

The current workforce may well prefer the two site model as staff may continue to work at the same
site or a site very nearby. This will hopefully mean that they will have the same journey to work
whether this is by car, on foot or by public transport.

It is envisaged that new and existing staff will be deployed to support a new Urgent Treatment
Centre. Current urgent care skilled staff delivering services as part of the Minor Injuries Unit and
Walk-in Centre would be offered the opportunity to transfer to one of the two future Urgent
Treatment Centre sites.

It is hoped that the urgent care proposals will offer career development for some members of the
existing urgent care workforce.

The workforce model will be set out when the service specification is finalised and after the
Governing Body has considered the DMBC and decided on the future Urgent Treatment Centre
configuration.

50
Page 62



Financial impact of mitigated model

An urgent care networked model of care over two sites (Gravesham
Community Hospital and Darent Valley Hospital)

The proposed mitigation model of an urgent care networked model of care, at two sites over five
years 2020-2025 is modelled to be £85m compared to the projected cost of the current urgent care
service provision of £84m. This excludes the potential impact of void estate charges at Fleet Health
Campus.

Financial modelling assumptions have been based on patient activity with an assessment of what the
pot
[...]
 to have more
information from the CCG about
healthcare services and how to use
them appropriately

People from the deaf community
asked that urgent care services have
better provision to communicate
with them than they currently have
(provision of British Sign Language
translation)

People who do not speak English,
and those with low literacy levels
asked the CCG to provide
communications in visual forms to
help them better understand what is
being communicated

The CCG’s Communications and Engagement team will devise
a communications strategy to promote understanding about
the urgent care services available at each UTC site and how
are these urgent care services as well as other local NHS
services including Primary Care.

The CCG is committed to providing information in line with
its obligations under the Accessible Communications
Standards and will publicise the CCG offer to produce
information in alternative formats on request on all its
materials more widely.

The mitigated model will deliver the following benefits:

60
Page 72




An Urgent Treatment Centre in a town centre location, with good transport links, offering
treatment for minor illness and minor injury

An Urgent Care Treatment Centre co-located with an A&E department offering residents in
Dartford and Swanley increased access to urgent care services whilst also taking the pressure off
the emergency department to enable staff to attend to people with serious illnesses and
injuries. An Urgent Treatment Centre located at the Darent Valley Hospital site also addresses
the feedback received from Bexley residents.

Close integration with GP out-of-hours services will support a more seamless transition from in-
hours and out-of-hours services across two Urgent Treatment Centre sites

Allows streaming (triage to the appropriate service) across two Urgent Treatment Centre sites
within the networked model of care

Networked services offering high quality, more consistent urgent care services, and compliant
with the 27 national standards for urgent treatment centres

Ensures, as far as is possible, that current access to urgent care services is protected for
residents in all areas of the CCG boundary

A two Urgent Treatment Centre site model allows the CCG to address the particular needs of our
local populations as identified through the public consultation feedback - customising national
strategy to address local health inequalities and areas of deprivation within the CCG boundary.

Avoids directing any increased footfall to the Darent Valley Hospital site, but ensures that if
people attend with non-serious or life threatening issues, they can be seen by primary care
practitioners

Addresses concerns of neighbours in London Borough of Bexley, who have expressed concerns
that patients may access services within Bexley under a single site model, as DGS patients will
have the option to attend two Urgent Treatment Centres within the CCG boundary and may also
increase choice options for Bexley residents

Offering one stand-alone Urgent Treatment Centre networked with an Urgent Treatment Centre
co-located with an A&E addresses more directly the urgent care needs of local populations.

Greater integration of services as part of a networked model of care, supporting streaming
between services if appropriate

Introduce direct booking from NHS111 in to Urgent Treatment Centre(s).

61
Page 73



Conclusion and recommendations

Conclusions

Following the review of the pre-consultation options appraisal process and consideration of the
public consultation activities and key themes, the conclusion has been reached that a single site
solution across Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley was unlikely to mitigate the well placed concerns
raised by the public during the consultation, nor would it address the needs of the local urgent care
system.

To mitigate the issues raised by local people and stakeholders during the consultation it is
recommended that the Urgent Treatment Centre model be 
[...]
iven in support of option 2 were the clinical benefits of locating the new UTC
alongside an A&E department and Darent Valley Hospital’s geographically central location,
particularly in terms of population density.

“Having a UTC at Darent Valley Hospital seems to make sense — has all the services
and facilities etc.” - Swanley

The strongest objections to this option were around access, including traffic congestion, public
transport and parking issues. Some people also raised concerns about capacity at Darent Valley
Hospital.

(@) Access

Most people, including those who felt that a UTC at Darent Valley Hospital was the best option,
acknowledged and/or expressed concern about difficult access to the site. People spoke about the
very heavy traffic around the hospital, the difficulty finding a parking space and the cost of parking.
People without access to a private car were very concerned about being able to quickly and easily
reach the site on public transport.

(o)  Population size

However, in support of the site, people felt that it was geographically more centrally located for
everyone living in the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley area. At the Swanley event there was a
detailed discussion about how the new UTC should be closest to the largest population(s), and that
Dartford, rather than Gravesend, more closely meets this criterion.

“Which site is nearest to the epicentre? Which would be accessible to most
people?” - Swanley

Page 146



(c) Possible risks to patients and impact on other services

At both the Swanley and Dartford events participants were persuaded by the benefits of having the
UTC co-located with an A&E department. People were concerned that a stand-alone UTC could
carry more risk for patients, and they spoke about how they wanted the UTC to have the clinical
advantage of being able to quickly and easily transfer a patient who becomes more seriously ill to
the A&E.

“Want to know that wherever you go you can get the care you need and can
escala
[...]
s streamed to a co-located UTC are anticipated to ‘bounce back’ to
A&E. This figure is higher than the circa 3-5% figures achieved elsewhere but it is
anticipated that it takes time for flows between A&Es and UTCs to work
optimally. This presents a worst case scenario.

MIU attrition set at 23.4% (50% of HRGVB11Z — no investigation and no
treatment HRGs — it is assumed the other 50% will access other existing primary,
local or community care options, or access the NHS 111 service)

Following discussions with Bexley CCG, it has been assumed that some of the
DGS patients currently attending the UCC at Queen Mary’s Sidcup (provided by
The Hurley Group) may decide to access services at DVH if an UTC were co-
located with ED. It is assumed that 10% of Hurley Clinic patients would repatriate
and be triaged through the UTC.

Unchanged

Clinical Audit
assumptions
indicating
conversion
rates from
A&E to a UTC

Following a scoping exercise using SUS data and a clinical audit of A&E activity at
DVH, it was estimated that as many as 59% of current A&E activity could
theoretically be streamed from A&E to a co-located UTC.

It was recognised that the HRG analysis and the clinical audit undertaken was
fairly crude and that the outcome of 60% of total A&E activity being redirected
was an overestimation.

It was therefore agreed that for the purposes of activity and financial modelling,
a co-located UTC would potentially be streamed 33% of total A&E activity as this
was felt to be more in line with what is currently thought to be achievable
nationally.

This has also been subject to sensitivity analysis and the modelling has examined
a 10% variance on either side of the 33% (i.e. 23% and 43%).

Unchanged

Page 222




	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference for Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 North Kent CCGs - Urgent Care Review Programme - Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley CCG
	Bexley and Kent JHOSC Urgent Care Update - DMBC and Governing Body

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
BEXLEY AND KENT URGENT CARE REVIEW JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 29 January 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr S Gower MBE, Cllr J Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Ms D Marsh, 
Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr S Inett 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) 
and Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1.   Membership  
(Item 1) 
 

Membership of the Committee was noted. 

 

2.   Election of Chair  
(Item 2) 
 

1) Ms Marsh nominated Mr Sweetland. He was seconded by Cllr Hunt. There were 
no further nominations. 
 

2) RESOLVED that Mr Sweetland be elected Chair of the Bexley and Kent Urgent 
Care Review Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

3.   Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

1) Mr Sweetland nominated Cllr Hunt. He was seconded by Ms Marsh. There were 
no further nominations. 
 

2) RESOLVED that Cllr Hunt be elected Vice-Chair of the Bexley and Kent Urgent 
Care Review Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 4) 
 

Cllr Hunt declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as his wife was employed by Dartford 
and Gravesham NHS Trust. 

 

5.   Terms of Reference for Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
(Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Committee be noted. 

 

6.   North Kent CCGs - Urgent Care Review Programme - Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley CCG  
(Item 6) 
 

In attendance for this item: Gerrie Adler (Director of Strategic Transformation), Dr Sarah 
MacDermott (Clinical Chair), Gail Arnold (Deputy Managing Director), Angela Basoah 
(Head of Communications and Engagement), Dr Nigel Sewell (Clinical Lead for Urgent 
Care) from NHS Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley CCG 
 
 

1) Dr MacDermott and Ms Adler introduced the item, highlighting the positive 
response to the 12-week consultation period held in 2019. 
 

2) The consultation demonstrated overwhelming support for Option 1 – an Urgent 
Treatment Centre (UTC) at Gravesham Community Hospital. 
 

3) Four key themes emerged from the consultation: 
 

a. Proximity to the service 
b. Traffic 
c. Public Transport 
d. Parking 

 
4) Following in-depth analysis, the CCG determined that a single site solution was 

unlikely to address public concern and meet the needs of residents. The CCG’s 
Decision Making Business Case (DMBC) therefore recommended a networked 
urgent care services model with two linked Urgent Treatment Centres, one at 
Gravesham Community Hospital and one co-located at Darent Valley Hospital.   
 

5) The benefits of the recommended model included: 
 

a. Delivery of urgent care services in a town centre location with good 
transport links; 
 

b. A UTC co-located with an A&E Department would offer local residents 
benefit and avoid additional footfall. 

 
 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

6) Both UTCs would be closely integrated with the GP Out of Hours Service and 
accompanied by a robust communication plan to ensure residents understood 
how best to access services. There would be a phased approach to 
implementation. 
 

7) The CCG Governing Body meeting was held on 16 January 2020 and they 
agreed the mitigated model of care. 
 

8) Members supported the development of a communication plan, which would 
clearly set out how to navigate the various NHS services. Particular attention 
would first be paid to those accessing the soon to close White Horse walk-in 
centre, so they understood where they needed to go.  
 

9) The importance of primary care and GP surgeries was discussed. Ms Arnold 
spoke of the importance of all residents registering with a GP, and not relying on 
secondary care services for illnesses which should be addressed by their primary 
care provider. The CCG were looking into options for enhancing access to 
primary care services, such as extending hours, to match the accessibility of the 
walk-in centre. 
 

10) The proposed mitigation model was estimated to cost £85m compared to the 
projected cost of the current urgent care service provision of £84m. This excluded 
the potential impact of void estate charges at Fleet Health Campus. 
 

11) Members questioned the potential gap in provision whilst providers and contracts 
were arranged. Ms Arnold explained that nothing had been agreed at that time, 
because the Governing Body decision had only recently been made. The CCG 
would commence discussions with current providers imminently, looking into 
options for extending contracts or going out to tender. 
 

12) A Bexley councillor described how Darent Valley Hospital was the local hospital 
for many Bexley residents, and whilst they may reside in Bexley, there was no 
physical border to separate them.  
 

13) Steve Inett from Healthwatch Kent spoke of a perceived challenge around the 
public having confidence in public consultations. He acknowledged that this was 
an example of people being listened to and decisions being changed accordingly.  
 

14) The Chair supported Mr Inett’s statement and thanked for the CCG for running 
such a successful consultation and then designing a solution that was favourable 
to everybody.  
 

15) Dr MacDermott explained that a key finding of the public consultation was the 
difficulty for Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley residents to access public 
transport. She spoke of her desire for the relevant organisations involved in 
providing and commissioning public transport to work together to improve this for 
local residents.  
 

16) Members acknowledged and supported Dr MacDermott’s statement and 
requested that the relevant data the CCG had gathered be shared with them in 
order to support discussions with transport providers. Suitable meetings to raise 
this issue included the Borough Council’s Joint Transportation Board and KCC’s 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee.  
 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

17) The Chair thanked the CCG for their hard work and continuous engagement with 
the relevant scrutiny committees. 
 

18)  RESOLVED that the Bexley and Kent Urgent Care Review Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the decision of the Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley CCG Governing Body. 

 


